
 
PROCUREMENT AND EVALUATION COMMITTEE 

 

Request for Bids  
(Local Competitive Bidding No. 02)  

1. Procuring Entity 
 
Community and Family Services International (CFSI) is the Trust Fund Recipient and, as 
such, the primary procuring entity for the World Bank-administered Mindanao Trust Fund – 
Reconstruction and Development Project Phase II (MTF-RDP/2), as well as the 
complementary project--Supporting Access to Basic Services and Institutional Capacity in 
Conflict Affected Areas of Mindanao--funded by the Spanish Agency for International 
Development Cooperation (MTF-RDP/2-AECID). These initiatives, known collectively as 
MTF-RDP/2, are in support of the implementation of the Comprehensive Agreement on the 
Bangsamoro (CAB). They include funds for community-managed, Socio-Economic 
Infrastructure (SEI).  

 
2. Implementing Partners 

 
CFSI, working in close collaboration with the Bangsamoro Development Agency (BDA) and 
the Joint Task Force on Camps Transformation (JTFCT), now requests sealed bids from 
eligible and qualified bidders for various Works to be implemented in areas of Maguindanao 
and Lanao del Sur, listed in the table below. The delivery/ construction period is in the range 
of thirty-five (35) to one hundred (100) Calendar Days.  

 
2.1 Mindanao Trust Fund- Reconstruction and Development Project Phase II (MTF-RDP/2)  

SP Code 

LOCATION 

NATURE OF WORKS 
Budget 

Allocation 
(in ₱) 

CONTRACT DURATION 
(in Calendar Days) 

Barangay, Municipality, 
Province, Camp 

CBU-
SEI-01 

Barangay Sawir, 
Munai, Lanao del Sur, 
Camp Bushra 

Construction of Hanging 
Bridge with 200-Meters 
Pathway 

7.00 M 90  Days 

*CBI-
SEI-01 

Barangay Barit, 
Balindong, Lanao del 
Sur, Camp Bilal 

Construction of 
1.013KM Concrete 
Pathway 

7.00 M 90 Days 

CRA-
CDD – 

01 

Barangay Dungguan, 
Datu Montawal, 
Maguindanao, Camp 
Rajamuda 

Construction of   Solar-
Power Water System 
Level 2 

1.50 M 75 Days 

 CRA-
CDD-

02 

Barangay Buliok, Pikit, 
North Cotabato, Camp 
Rajamuda 

Construction of Solar-
Power Water System, 
Level 2 

1.50 M 75  Days 

 CAB-
CDD-

01 

Barangay Nituan, 
Parang, Maguindanao, 
Camp Abubakar 

Construction of Water 
System, Level 2 

1.50 M 70 Days 

 CAB-
CDD-

02 

Barangay Mataya, 
Buldon, Maguindanao,  
Camp Abubakar 

Construction of 
Warehouse with Solar 
Dryer 

1.50 M 70  Days 



Note:  CBI-SEI-01 is being bid out anew after failure of bidding under LCB No. 1 

SP Code 

LOCATION 

NATURE OF WORKS 
Budget 

Allocation 
(in ₱) 

CONTRACT DURATION 
(in Calendar Days) 

Barangay, Municipality, 
Province 

CBA-
CDD-

01 

Barangay Kinebaka, 
DOS, Maguuindanao, 
Camp Badre 

Construction of Five (5) 
Solar Dyers 

1.50 M 35 Days 

CBA-
CDD-

02  

Barangay 
Datalpandan, 
Guindulungan, 
Maguindanao, Camp 
Badre 

Construction of Water 
System, Level 2 

1.50 M 50 Days 

 CBI-
CDD-

01 

Barangay Malimono, 
Marawi City, Camp 
Bilal 

Construction of 
Warehouse with Solar 
Dryer 

1.50 M 80 Days 

CBI-
CDD-

02 

Barangay Balintad, 
Madamba, Lanao del 
Sur, Camp Bilal 

Construction of 
Concrete Tire Path 

1.50 M 60 Days 

CBU-
CDD-

01 

Barangay Wago, 
Lumbayanague, Lanao 
del Sur, Camp Bushra 

Construction of Water 
System, Level 2 

1.50 M 60 Days 

CBU-
CDD-

02 

Barangay Bualan, 
Lumbayanague, Lanao 
del Sur, Camp Bushra 

Construction of Water 
System, Level 2 

1.50 M 60 Days 

COM-
CDD-

01 

Barangay Saniag, 
Ampatuan, 
Maguindanao, Camp 
Omar 

Construction of Water 
System, Level 2 

1.50 M 80 Days 

COM-
CDD-

02 

Barangay Tuayan, 
Datu Hoffer, 
Maguindanao, Camp 
Omar 

Construction of 
Warehouse and Solar 
Dryer 

1.50 M 80 Days 

 
2.2 Supporting Access to Basic Services and Building Institutional Capacity in Conflict –

Affected Communities in Mindanao (MTF-RDP/2 – AECID)  

SP Code 

LOCATION 

NATURE OF WORKS 
Budget 

Allocation 
(in ₱) 

CONTRACT 
DURATION (in 
Calendar Days) Barangay, Municipality, 

Province, Camp 

*CAB-
SEI-02 

Barangay Tabuan, 
Kapatagan, Lanao del Sur, 
Camp Abubakar 

Construction of 1.10 KM, 
One-Lane Concrete Road   

5.00 M 100 Days 

CBU – 
SEI 02 

Barangay Lalapung, 
Lumbatan, Lanao del Sur, 
Camp Bushra  

Construction of Warehouse 
with Solar Dryer with Post-
Harvest Equipment and 
Concrete Pathway   

5.00 M 90 Days 

CBI-
SEI 02 

Barangay Tamparan, 
Munai, Lanao del Sur, 
Camp Bilal 

Construction of Tamparan 
Agricultural Facility   

5.00 M 90 Days 

 Note:  CAB-SEI-02 is being bid out anew after failure of bidding under LCB No. 1 
 
3. Procurement Method 

 
Bidding will be conducted through the Local Competitive Bidding (LCB) method and is open 
to all interested bidders from the project areas or their vicinity, and other eligible bidders as 
defined in the Bidding Documents. 

 



Interested eligible bidders can obtain further information from the Chairperson of the Joint 
Procurement and Evaluation Committee (JPEC) and inspect the Bidding Documents at the 
addresses given at the bottom of this announcement. 

 

4. Bidders General Qualifications 
 
Qualifications requirements include: legal registration as a business entity, accreditation with 
the Philippine Contractors Accreditation Board (PCAB), experience in the same or similar 
project, and clear financial capacity to undertake the Works.  Specific requirements are 
contained/specified in the Bidding Documents. 

 
5. Issuance Bid Documents 

 
A complete set of Bidding Documents in English may be purchased by interested bidders 
from 18 September 2018 to 03 October 2018 upon submission of a written intent/application 
to either of the addresses below and upon remittance of a non-refundable fund contribution in 
the amount of Four Thousand (P4,000.00) Pesos in Philippine currency, in the form of cash.  
This contribution is to cover documentation expenses related to the bidding.  The Bidding 
Documents will be available for pick up at the same addresses by the prospective bidder or 
its authorized representative. 

 

6. Pre-Bid Conferences 
 
Pre-Bid Conferences will be conducted at 2:00 PM on 20 September 2018 at CFSI 
Operations Center, 21 Rosales Street, Cotabato City and at 2:00 PM on 21 September 2018 
at Celadon Pensionne House, Pala-o, Iligan City.   
 

7. Deadline of Bids Submission 
 

Bids shall be submitted on or before 5:00PM of 05 October 2018, either at CFSI Operations 
Center, No. 21 Rosales Street, Cotabato City or at CFSI Sub-Office Iligan, No. 35 Picardal 
Street, Mahayahay, Iligan City. 

 
Late bids will be rejected.  
 

8. Bids Opening 
 
Bids for sub-projects under Camps Abubakar, Rajamuda, Badre and Omar shall be opened 
physically in the presence of the bidders or their authorized representatives who choose to 
attend at 9:00AM on 08 October 2018 at the CFSI Operations Center, No. 21 Rosales Street, 
Cotabato City. 
 
Bids for sub-projects under Camps Bushra and Bilal shall be opened physically in the 
presence of the bidders or their authorized representatives who choose to attend at 1:00PM 
on 09 October 2018 at Celadon Pensionne House, Pala-o, Iligan City 

 
9. Bid Security 

 
All bids shall be accompanied by a bid security in the form of a bank guarantee in the 
amount equal to 2.5% of the sub-project budget allocation, or alternately, in the form of cash 
or Bank Manager’s/Bank Cashier’s check in the amount equal to 2.0% of the sub-project 
budget allocation. 
    
Bid-Securing Declarations, Personal or Company Checks, and other forms of security shall 
be rejected. 

 
 



10. Office Addresses and Office Hours 
 
The addresses referred to above are:  

 
CHAIRPERSON 
Joint Procurement and Evaluation Committee 
CFSI Operations Center       
No. 21 Rosales Street, Rosary Heights VI 
Cotabato City     
Telephone no.: (064) 421-8720       
E-mail address: mtf-rdp2proc@cfsi.ph 
 
CHAIRPERSON 
Joint Procurement and Evaluation Committee 
CFSI Sub-Office Iligan City 
No. 35 Picardal Street, Mahayahay  
Iligan City 
Telephone no.: (063) 223-2672 
E-mail address: mtf-rdp2proc@cfsi.ph 
 
Office hours at both locations:  

 
08:00 to 12:00, and 13:00 to 17:00, Mondays to Fridays 

 


	CFSI Operations Center

